IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.8776-8767 OF 2012

M/S JOGINDRA CASTINGS PVT. LTD & ORS.

.. APPELLANT(S)

VS.

PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD(NOW KNOWN AS PUNJAB STATE POWER CORPORATION LIMITED)& ANR. .. RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

The application for condonation of delay made by the appellant discloses that the delay is of 142 days. In view of proviso to Section 125 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and interpretation put to it by this Court in the case of Chhattisgarh State Electricity Board v. Central Electricity Regulatory Commission and Others¹, the delay cannot be condoned. Hence, the application for condonation of delay is rejected. The appeals do not survive and the same are accordingly dismissed.

(ABHAY S.OKA)	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	• •	J
(UJJAL BHUYAN)	• 1				•	•	•			. J	j

NEW DELHI; February 21, 2024.

1. (2010) 5 SCC 23

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Civil Appeal No(s). 8766-8767/2012

M/S JOGINDRA CASTINGS PVT. LTD & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD (NOW KNOWN AS PUNJAB STATE POWER CORPORATION LIMITED) & ANR. Respondent(s)

(IA No. 143928/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

Date: 21-02-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Venkata Krishna Kunduru, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Kumar Laha, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Agrawal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. Naresh Bakshi, AOR

Ms. Sunieta Ojha, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application also stands disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA) AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)

COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)